UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GROUNDWATER MAPPING MODEL BY USING
MODIFIED DRASTIC MODEL AND AHP

NUR AKMA BINTI ZAINUL ABIDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Akma binti Zainul Abidin

Student 1.D. No. : 2015229266

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)
— AP220

Faculty . Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis . Groundwater Mapping Model by Using Modified

DRASTIC Model and AHP

Signature of Student s

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

Various application has been used to identify the groundwater suitability area. This
thesis entitled ” Groundwater Mapping Model Using Modified DRASTIC Model and
AHP”. The aim of this project is to create modelling of the groundwater area for
Perlis state. The objectives are to prepare thematic maps of seven parameters, to
apply modified DRASTIC model and Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP)
techniques for groundwater selection and lastly to create modelling of groundwater
potential area for Perlis state. The seven parameters are land use map, rainfall,
geology, drainage density, lineament density, elevation and slope. The maps are
processed and produced using ArcGIS software. It then overlayed using weighted
overlay analysis. The result is presented in 2D map and 3D model. The 3D model is
produced using ArcScene 10.4.1. It is shown that rainfall has the highest influence
compared to other factors. The result shows that the highest potential area is in the
north of Perlis. The groundwater application is important to gain more water sources

so that we can preserve this natural sources for future generation.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Research Background
1.3 Research Gap
1.4 Problem Statement
1.5 Aim
1.6  Objectives
1.7 Research Questions
1.8  Scope And Limitation
1.8.1 Data Used
1.8.2 Software Used
1.8.3 Method Used
1.9  Significant of Study

1.10  Structure Thesis

vii

Page

Vi
vii
Xi

Xii



3.5

3.4.4 Lineament Density

Data Processing and Analysis
3.5.1 Rating the Features
3.5.2 Weighting the Parameter
3.5.3 Overlaying Maps

3.5.2 Modeling

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Introduction

Accuracy of Criteria Weight
Map Of Parameters

4.3.1 Land Use Map

4.3.2 Slope Map

4.3.3 Elevation

4.3.4 Rainfall

4.3.5 Lithology Map

4.3.6 Drainage Density Map
4.3.7 Lineament Density Map
Overlay Analysis

Modeling

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

51 Introduction

5.2  Conclusion

5.3  Recommendation
REFERENCES

21
22
22
24
26

27

28
28
28
29
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
38
38
39
40



	GROUNDWATER MAPPING MODEL BY USING MODIFIED DRASTIC MODEL AND AHP
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Background
	1.3 Research Gap
	1.4 Problem Statement
	1.5 Aim
	1.6 Objectives
	1.7 Research Questions
	1.8 Scope And Limitation
	1.8.1 Data Used
	1.8.2 Software Used
	1.8.3 Method Used

	1.9 Significant of Study
	1.10 Structure Thesis

	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition of Groundwater
	2.3 Groundwater Application in Malaysia
	2.4 Water management
	2.5 Issue of Water in Malaysia
	2.5.1 Drought
	2.5.2 Flood
	2.5.3 Pollution

	2.6 Application of Groundwater in Remote Sensing and GIS
	2.7 DRASTIC Model
	2.8 Modified DRASTIC Model
	2.9.1 Binary Model
	2.9.2 Index Model
	2.9.3 Regression Model
	2.9.4 ProcessModels


	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Flow Chart of Methodology
	3.3 Study Area
	3.4 Data Collection
	3.4.1 Geology Map
	3.4.2 DEM
	3.4.3 Land Use
	3.4.4 Lineament Density

	3.5 Data Processing and Analysis
	3.5.1 Rating the Features
	3.5.2 Weighting the Parameter
	3.5.3 Overlaying Maps
	3.5.2 Modeling



	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Accuracy of Criteria Weight
	4.3 Map Of Parameters
	4.3.1 Land Use Map
	4.3.2 Slope Map
	4.3.3 Elevation
	4.3.4 Rainfall
	4.3.5 Lithology Map
	4.3.6 Drainage Density Map
	4.3.7 Lineament Density Map

	4.4 Overlay Analysis
	4.5 Modeling


