## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# GROUNDWATER MAPPING MODEL BY USING MODIFIED DRASTIC MODEL AND AHP

### NUR AKMA BINTI ZAINUL ABIDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics** (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

**July 2018** 

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Akma binti Zainul Abidin

Student I.D. No. : 2015229266

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

-AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis : Groundwater Mapping Model by Using Modified

DRASTIC Model and AHP

Signature of Student : .....

Date : July 2018

#### **ABSTRACT**

Various application has been used to identify the groundwater suitability area. This thesis entitled "Groundwater Mapping Model Using Modified DRASTIC Model and AHP". The aim of this project is to create modelling of the groundwater area for Perlis state. The objectives are to prepare thematic maps of seven parameters, to apply modified DRASTIC model and Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP) techniques for groundwater selection and lastly to create modelling of groundwater potential area for Perlis state. The seven parameters are land use map, rainfall, geology, drainage density, lineament density, elevation and slope. The maps are processed and produced using ArcGIS software. It then overlayed using weighted overlay analysis. The result is presented in 2D map and 3D model. The 3D model is produced using ArcScene 10.4.1. It is shown that rainfall has the highest influence compared to other factors. The result shows that the highest potential area is in the north of Perlis. The groundwater application is important to gain more water sources so that we can preserve this natural sources for future generation.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page			
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS		ii			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		iii			
SUPI	iv				
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF FIGURES		v vi vii xi			
			LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xii
			СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1			
1.2	Research Background	1			
1.3	Research Gap	2			
1.4	Problem Statement	4			
1.5	Aim	5			
1.6	Objectives	5			
1.7	Research Questions	5			
1.8	Scope And Limitation	5			
	1.8.1 Data Used	5			
	1.8.2 Software Used	6			
	1.8.3 Method Used	6			
1.9	Significant of Study	7			
1.10	Structure Thesis	7			

	3.4.4 Lineament Density	21
3.5	Data Processing and Analysis	22
	3.5.1 Rating the Features	22
	3.5.2 Weighting the Parameter	24
	3.5.3 Overlaying Maps	26
	3.5.2 Modeling	27
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS		28
4.1	Introduction	28
4.2	Accuracy of Criteria Weight	28
4.3	Map Of Parameters	29
	4.3.1 Land Use Map	29
	4.3.2 Slope Map	30
	4.3.3 Elevation	31
	4.3.4 Rainfall	32
	4.3.5 Lithology Map	33
	4.3.6 Drainage Density Map	34
	4.3.7 Lineament Density Map	35
4.4	Overlay Analysis	36
4.5	Modeling	37
СНА	APTER FIVE: CONCLUSION	38
5.1	Introduction	38
5.2	Conclusion	38
5.3	Recommendation	39
REFERENCES		40